- P!.'I'!'!'IO'% FOR ZONING RE-C d

H
TO THE ZONING mmmn\‘:n OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: & o
Sisters of Mercy in HIG-6 i Reatty;: Tngs Coutunct

n—-_mcua -Baltimare, .legal owner,/of the property situate in Baltimore

County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part bareof, 2 /"/
hereby petition (1) that the zouing status of the herein descrided property be re-classified, pufsuan =
Jme o

hm.-nlul.numm € , from an... Rl i

ore County, an. one Iﬂ”v‘. 74
R m, z !-om. for the following reasons: | ww-84

lel tion of the soning map for the Ninth Election Mistrict

of Brltimore County, the character nu conditions of the area of the £ax

lln from a R. 10 to a R.A. 200e is justified, appropriate and
proper zoning stindards and principles.

(I) "There was exror in adoption of the moming classification of the
nhj-et premises, particularly by m_lll that said preaises would

fou acy ; but remain devoted to
auutunmx use, and mlmulnunn of n- property will remsdy
Such error and serve to provide hous: demanded and required by the
public gemerally, with no adverse effect on neighboring properti

Fok ciAL Cyce sl

‘EBI 4’{6--. drege s BHerime

subject premises have 80 changed that reclassificatiom of patitioner's
gy

A i) FHC SN Zehini LAWK i
7¥ Te vSe vHC MERCIA

\
SSIFICATION ,',m* ' ;
AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION  #4¢ s

‘of 700.0

mnunmmm muprmnbed\ylnnlnglk alations.
L or we, agres t5 bay expenses of above reclassifcation and/or Special Exception adwartising,
posting. etc.. upon fling of this petition, and further agree 1o an! are to bo bouad by the soning
regulations a&d restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant o the Zoniag Lav' for Baltimore

County. The Sisters of Mercy
C & B Realty, Tho Gity of Iultmu
Bri.... - ';""{d‘.‘g . Bys i, e A
James @eelty, Jr. - Mother Mary Cailotta nuuyf.:
i - e et e dm
Address ©/9 M. WAlliam Adalesn Address..£/0_Na_WAllAsam dsalson
msl -l lm'x Bk, Bldg, 1033 Iu:.ull- 1. n uq

._,;ﬂ -~

-1035. Md. Nat'l, Bk..
Baltiwore, Md. 21 i

ORDERED B; The Zoning Conthafftf3¥ Buttimore Covaty, this. .. day
of_Sntesher .. . 196.5., that the subject matter of Ihis petitior be advertised. as
required 5 the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newpapers of general circulation through-
mwms‘mmhmmamubwbkmmhmhhvmm
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Ofice Building in Towson, Baltimore

f

er's Anmq

10200 clock

or less ¢

the secon
. Charles Burke,
more dated Jul

County

said seco
as now surveye

Nert
to tae beginrirg of the £

scribed in the above

g thence bin

safd Fifth line as now surveyed North §9 degrees 23 minutes

Ease 1039.90f88%he west stde it

Bellona Avenue a

the vest s

thence binding ¢ sald Bellona Avenue the four folle

courses and Tances as now surve first, North 12 degress 00

sinutes 50 seconds West 30 + by & line curving to the

a dictance of 10%.

right with a radiux of 182

fout, 54

curve being subtended by a bearing Nerth

degrees 71 minutes 50

utes S0 sicer

seconds Hest 10 feet; 4, North & degrees

West 56.25 feet; to th £t with a vadius

feat for a being subtended

by a chord bearing Nort

nds West 44,16 Ffeet

Fum\ir] thence for a 1§ eyed Sout
32 minutes 00 seconds West
1ine of
running thence bin
sixth parcel anc als

sixth pa

mentioned¢iren degrees 36 minutes

00 seconds West Lat No. &0 as
shown on a Plat

17, 1953 and file’

lage” dated November

G.L.3. 19, Follo 120 u

No. 40 and Lot

Novth § degrees 29 minutes

corner of said
Lot No. 335 as now surveyed
150.00 feet

the east s

binding on the east side of

courses and distances as n
minstes 10 seconds East S05.
15 seconds East 150,00 feet

Containing 23.48 Acres

Being parts of the first, se
of land as descrided in a Jeed from N.

of Hercy In the City of Baitimore dated July 21, 1970 and filed among the
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JUNE FINNEY : :
1.RIDGEWAY fRIMDLE, :
¥. CARL 3 :
P. MOLZ and ¥
VILLIAM C. SCHEINER, JR. :
Appellants : N THE
.. CIRCUIT COURT
VILLIAM S, BALDWIN, : FoR
¥ SILES Pankzn and :
SLOWIX .
m-umuu ni. County Board M BALTIMORE COUNTY
f Appeals for Baltimore County :
* Misc. Duh .
Appelless S ";,:. tikoi 8
. . Coae ¥o. "ss08
SISTERS OF MERCY iN TME -
crr! OF BALTINOWE Es 1
-
€. & B, REALTY, Inc. k |
Iatervening ' g
Appelless :

ORDER POR APPEAL BY INTERVENING APPELLEES

Mr. Clerx:

Please enter an appeal to the Court of Appeals on behalf
of The Sisters of Mercy in the City of Baltizore and C. & B. Realty,

Inc., Intervening Appelless, from the decimion ard order linnﬂ. in
this action 2m November 17, 1967, by the Circuit Court for Baltimore
County .

. rison
Attorneya for Iatervening
Appelless

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this /) ~day of Decesber, 1967,
copy of the foregoing Order for Appeal was mailed to Erneat C.
Trisble, Esq., 404 Jefferson Building, Court House Square, Towean,
Maryland 21204, Alfred J. Brennan, Esq., 825 Easteran Boulevard,
Baltimore, Mary.aud 21221, and Aundrew J. Burns, Jr., Esq., 6033
Bellona Avenue, Baltimore, Maryisad 21212, Attorneys for Appellants.

of Caul\:lnl for Intervening
Appellee:

~—X

B T Tt SR -

o

of Appecls fo. a decision on

5
//
JUNE FINNEY, *
I. RIDGEWAY TRIMBLE, IN THE
| W. CARL LOHMEYE: .
KENNETH F. MOLZ and CIRCUIT COURT FOR
WILLIAM C. SCHEINER, JR. .
BALTIMORE COUNTY
Appellants .
Misc. Docket No. 8
v, .
Folio 231
WILLIAM £. SALDWIN, .

W. GILES PARKER and Case No. 3808
| JOHN A. SLOWIK, .
Constituting the County Beard

of Appexuls for Baltimore County .

and .

THE SISTERS OF MERCY IN THE _
CITY OF BALTIMORE

and

€. & B. REALTY, INC.

i 1lees *
Intervening Appe. 2

ORDER
The aforegoing matter, haviny come cn frr hearing on
the Intervening Appellee's Demurrer to the Petition of Appeal,
a request for hearing having been made and memorand: submitted
by the Appellant and Intervening Appellee and oral arguments

having been heard acd con' ered.

IT IS THIS / éq}' of vovember, 1967, by the Circuit

! Court of Baltimore County ORDERED that the intervening Appellee’s

Demurrer be, and it is hereby over ruled and the Order of

| Diimissal of the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County be,

nd the case remanded tu said Board

and it is herchy reversad

ta be p. Appellees.

& by the Interver

AND, [T IS FURTHER ORDERED, that an ¢ral request oy

the Intervenina Appellee, made at the time of the he

7 e 178

=t

to file an Answer to the Petition of Appeal, be, and it is

e VxS,
THE SISTERS OF MERCY OF BALTIMORE CITY Ye6-114-R%
C. & B. Reclty, Inc., Contract Purchaser
E/S Cherles 51, 950° N. of Gittings Avenue h Diatrict
Reclassificotion frorm R=10 o R-A 23.48 acres
Elevator Apartment Building

8, 1965 Petition filed

2 Reclassification and S€ DENIED by D.2.C.

15 Order for Appecl ta Courty Board of Appeals

21, 1967 Heoring on oppeol held before County Board of Azpeals

4 3 : . " i
7 - y " ] ! - case he'd sub curie’

Applicaticn wos mode by letter from counsel for petitionen-
appellonn for on odditionc! supplemental heoring to k.
further testimony. Recuest was Genied by the Boord, [letter

WSB - 6/29/68)
13 Coursel for petitioners filed natice to dismiss the oppeal . (Harrison)
i) Letter from counsel for petitionen correcting letter of July 13th
%5 Letter fiom counsel for protestonts obiection to dismissal  (Trimble)
=z Additional hearing held before the Brard ot which crguments

it presented pro 6nd ¢on on the right under the applicable
rules to dismis the oppeal under the circumstances = case held sub murie

] Order of County Boord of Apoecls dismissing sppecl

s Order for Appec filed in the Circuit Court for Baltimare County by
E. Trimble, ccunsel (ur protestents, for June Finney, et ol (File $3808)

7 ORDER of Judge Protor revening Board ond remanding case 12 the
Board for  decision on the roerity

2 Opinion of Judge Proctor filed

13 Order for Appeal Filed in the Court of Appecls by the ottorney fnr
the pefitioners, W. Lee Horrison, Esg.

2, 1963 Order to Dismiss Appeal filed in rthe Court of Appeals by
M. Williom Adelion, Esg., co~counsel for petitionen.

2 Appec| digmissed by the Court of Aspeals

2 Mandate from Court of Appeals filed (Revern to Order a’ Remond by

the Circuit
19 Order of the Boord DENYING rezlesification and speciol excection

hereby denied.

Ay Ny
e CAN L T
JUDGE

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that 2 copy of the foregoing ORDER
was mailed to M. Wi'liam Adelscn, Esg. and W. Lee Harrisin, Esg..

Attorreys for Intervening Appellees.

(1se Copy Test-
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

*
o
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE v -
'y
nn Date. SePteneR 29, 1855 ... y
R %
Alvin 8, bR .. "p\
The Sisters of ercy In the City of Balte. 4
SUBJECT- - w253 Yes itq;s:l U of Gittings Ave. | ¥ A
Dist. 5 9/28/65 [ 4 3
| o
™ gh
\
\ o
The subaitted site plan 4id not indicate on site \ i
fiTe hydrant lociticos. Be advised, this protection N

shall le provided in accordance with the Baltinare
County Standard Design Manual 1564 edition.
For addfticnal infermation or assistance please

contact Inspect.= Alvin B. Jehus at VAlley 5-7310.

PR s

M WiLLiaM ADELBON
SNET AND COUNBELLOM AT Law

and mar
BALTIMORE. MARTLAND 3352

s pinzs

eusene

November 18, 1967

Messrs. Viiliam 5. Baldwin,
¥. Giles Parker and

Towson, Maryland

Re; Sisters of Mercy, et al.
Case No. 66-114-RX

Gentlemen:

Replying to the November 10, 1967 letter
of n-nnn €. Trimble, Esq., addressed to Hon. William

'g
!
:
'
i
i

the mbove matter,
T write to advise that the Sisters of Mercy in the
City of Baltimore snd C. & B, Realty, Inc, propose to
Appeal from thé firal Order of the Circuit Court for
Baltimore County, when entsred, to the Court of Appeals
of Maryland,

In view of the foregoing, we respéctfully
Terusst that the Board maintain the status mli_ in this
case until expiration of the period ¥or appeal from
the deci. ion vf the Circuit Court, with no appeal having
been entersd, or, if an appeal he entered, until the
m.tter is finally determined by the Court of Appeals of
At this point, further delay will hara no

Maryland,
one and can only seTve to further the interests of
Justice,

Respectfully yours,

\ 2N - f

// [Ty VSN IV
EPG/A

et N_I'n’fw

Hoaeans

i

Mr, Tohn G.
Zoning Comais. n
Baltimore Ouuuty nfﬂu of

the City of Baltimore and C. & B,
sppeal to the County Board of Appeals from the decision of the
Deputy Zoning Commisaioner
reclas
matter.
Baitimore County Code,
1960.

cost of the instan: appes

VWA /Ky " LA EH
Encl.

SALTDNRS OOUNTY GFYiC
COUNTY OFFICH GULLEING i
TUNBON, AR LAKD 7120k

Sepramder 29, 1565 ot 1

fnelassification from K=10 to OF
and Spesial ixseption for
devator Aprteent bulldinge for
Tie Sisters of Maryy Lo the Cigy
of Haltimore, locsted on the
fxat slde of Charles Street Yorts
of ouv.lul Avenue; Fth Mstrict
Dear 3irs (Item 3 - Baptember 2¥, 1965)

SYBJECT:

The loning Advisery Comsitise has reviewed the subject petitlon and
makss the followlng 0
SI 0 propossd entrance located on Charles Strest will
=-$-|§£m«u—lﬂhlhhh‘r—m.
BWEAU OF TPAFVIC DNOINELRING: This Duresu will review and comsnt Af necessary.

106 BURSAU, FLANS RUilEW: Coments attached.
U OF

aecessar «
dequagy of muw-l utilities 1o be doterxived by
cavalopar or bis unginaer.

Ihe above comeents are nOt intended to indicate the rtenass of
mnuuut-l-m -uﬁhthmmsmmnum—ul\-ﬂnr
slans or preblems that -qhn--h-rh.-tu--.m tor and/or

>

the lepuly Uirector of the Office of Flanning and Dalrg will ‘rﬂ-
tions on the teness of the requested yoning 10 days before the Zoming
Cameizsioner's hearing.

The fullowing sembers had no comment to oifer:
-ﬂutm
uummnucu.-nm

ouildings Departesnt
Office of Planing wad :uu., Project Flamaing Division
uffics of Flaming and s Zoming Administration Hvision

Very traly yours,

cor Mry Juyers, St. Ads. Coms.
¥r. i, Woors, ‘wr.of Traf, bng.
Liset.Sorris, Fire Maureas
¥re Go Grown, Per. of ange

™M WiLLia 4 ApELson
ATTORNEY AND COUABELLT® AT Law
s

p— W1 E RSN -

BALTIORE MARYLAND 2222

November 15, 1863 - "y
O LEBTMEHT |
al =

——_ |

Planning & Zonin

County Offfice Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Pdetiticn for Reclassification from s
R-10 to & R-A Zone and Special Exception
for Elevator Apsrtment Buildings - E/S
of Charles Street 950' North of Gittings
Avenue, 9th El ion District of Baltimore
County, Maryland, The Sisters of Mercy in
the City of Baltimore, Legal Owaers, and
C. & B, Realty, Inc., mn:net Purchaser,
Petitioners Cas¢ No. 1

Dear Mr. Rose:

Sisters of Mercy in

On behalf uf the Potitioners, The
Realt: e enter an

, Inc., plel

dated November 12, 1965, denying the
sification and special exception nnua“vd in the above 3

‘Thie appcal is ken pursuant to Section 23-2¢, Title 23,
enacted by Bili No. BO, approved June 10,

A check for $70.00 is enclosed herewith to cover -ae

Recpectfully yours,

m Adelsor,

Attorney for The Sisters of Mercy
in the City of Baltimore and C.&B,
Realty, Inc., Petitioners

¥ FLANNING AWD ZN1NO 6

WHITEFORD,

IAYLOR @ PRESTON

wvember 10, 1457

Willian S. Balduin, Chairman

Board of Appeals for Baltimore County
County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Perition for reclassification
from R=10 zone to TI=A zone, end

Special Exceptio

William 5. Baldwin,
the County Roard
County and the

¥, Inc., interven-
ing Appellees, in the Circuit Courc
Bal

Te County, Misc. Doc“at Xo.
Folio 2. Case No. 3EJE
Qur File No: ©-10,003

Dear Mr. Baldwin:

& hearing befcre Judse Proctor on ber 9,
1967, on appeal from the Board's Order of Linndssal in the
above entitled case, the Judge ordered. that the Noard's
Order of Dismissal be reversed and the case remancded to
the Board. He requested e attor for the parties
agree on the form of the Ot‘de' and submit it to the Court
for siTnatuce.

naring, the Inter-
t (following the over-
ted to file

At the the afor
~ening Appellees oral rem
iling of their Demurrer) that t%ev be per
an Answer, but this request was deried.

% a

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONOTNCE

TO._Mr...John.G..Rove. Fo0ing. CommissicBRk ocroher 29, 1985

FROM.Gegrge E. Govrelis, Director

SUBJECT.. #46=-114-BX. . Reclassification and Special Euception
from a-].o to R.A. Zoning, for Elevator Acartment 3uildings.
East side of Charles Street 950 feet North of Gittings
Avenue. Being the property of The suurl of Merey in
The City of Baltimore.

9th District

HEARING: Monday, Noveabe: 8, 1965 (10100 A.M.)

The staff of the Office of Planning and Ioning has reviewed the
sudject petition for reclassification from R-10 to R.A. zcnis
tognther with a Special Exceptior for elevator apartment buildings.
It has the following advisory comments to make with respect t
pertinent planning factors:

1. The subject property now is devoted to an institutional use of
extremaly low intensity. Single-iamily residential develo-nenl
abuts the property on the north and on the south as we as
partly to the east. Group house development alsc nnu imradiate-
ly to the east of Bellona Avenue. Charles Streat has provision
for four lanes of traffic. Bellona Avenue has varying widths in
the City and County.

2. In comnection with its ctudies for new elevator apartment zones,
the Planning staff notes that the subject property could comply
with prospective locational critervia for suburban elevator apart—
ments. Obviously, these criteria are not yet a matter of regu-
lation and can not be exercised until such time as the Zoning
Fegulations are changed. The Planning staff attempted in its
drafts for new apartment zones to limit new elevator apartment
sites to areas with good relationships to major shopping facilities
or to areas with high accessibility or with high sccessibility and
service by public transit. It is the latter criterien with which
the subject property is in compliance.

GEG:bms o

PRSI ——

<

L

William

Board of Appea's for Zaltimore Cou
ragn Two

S, Baldwin,

November 10, 1957

ECT:dbm

€c: M. William Adelson,

W,

ilole
236

Inaszuch as the formal Order should be forth-
coming shortly and the file returned to the Board, we are
hereby making a timely request for an immediate decizion,

Lee harrison,

=

Very truly vours,

Ernest C, Trimble
Attorney for Protestants-acnellants
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1957, W. Lee Harrison, of coursel for the petitioners, wrove a
letter to the County Board of Appeals, as follows: "Please dismiss

appeal Ciled in the above captioncd matter to the Board of

Appeals of Baltimore County on dehalf of Applicant, the Sisters of
Mercy.® On July 18th, Mr. Harrison wrote an amendegd letter reuding
as follows: "My letter of dismissal dated July 13, 1967, should

have been on behalf of The Sisters of Mercy in the City of Balti-

more and C & B Realty, Inc., Petitioners. Please accept this lette!

the part of the proceeding it which testimony is taken and argument
of counsel is heard.

So that, if mv construction of the meaning of the word
in Rule 4 is correct (end I believe that the context in which the
word is used in that Rule directs such meaning). then either one
of two things follows: eithar we are going to have two =meanings of
the word as used in the Rules of the County Board of Appeals, or
the right to withdraw or dismiss an appeal is limited to the
period of time up to, but not extending beyond, the conclusien of
the public proceedings before the board at which testimony is
taken and argument of counsel is heard. Unless there is something
which would require the same word to have two different meanings
in the same set of rules, the Court obviously should see thar it
has a uniform meaning. In =y judgment, not only is there nothing
to require that the word be g..en two meanings, but examining Rule
3b by itself indicates to me that when the Rule says. © he conclu-
sion of the hearing on said appeal,” they are talking about the
phase of the case up to, but not including. the decision by the

beard. It is my judgment that the petitissers had nc right to

was quite familiar beiore ascending the Bench. The Court is also
well aware of the provisions of the Zoning Regulations which
requires a lapse of eightcen months between the date of an adverse
dacizion and the refiling of another potition for The same
property, The object of that provision of the Zoninj Regulations
was twofold: First. to allow lapse of time so that there might be

some change in conditions. Second, so as to provide protestants

2.

arn appeal from that ruling. Under the decisions, net only in this
court but also in the Court of Appeals, if the petitioners had
wished to do 50 they could have appealed from that ruling. Even
though it was not in the form of a formal order, it was final ae
far as the petitionirs were concerned, and therefore, in v judg-
ment. appealable.

In sdadition, T don't know, nor have I been advised,

exactly what the proposad additional zestimony is or would be. It

the Towson area is what brought about the request for additiona)
testimony, and that the additional testimony would bring forrally
to the attenuion of the Board that decision. If that is the case,
in my judoment, the request came too late because there would
never be an ané to these proceedings if the property swners were
permitted to bring before the board matters which were not even
in existence as of the date of filing of the petitions.

So that, T will sign an Order sending the case back to

l the board, directing the board to strike out the order of dis-

missal and directing the board to oo ahead and decide the case

i forthwith.

has been hinted that a very recent decision concerning property in

L whwnt ol Lhe pleadimis, not diaminial or with=

¥
Avawal of an appeal such as is prosented here. In construing the

expression, "Lefore the conclusion of the hearing,” che Court

said: "As ordinarily used, 'hearing’ means the while proceeding.
jown to amd including the decisicn although sometimes frum lts
context, it may be confined to the introduction of evidence and

the submission of cral or written argument therecn.”

3.

TGN Lerin SisTion

il
! | “
v | 1 f
| as a correction of my letter of July 13, 1267, I ws ch they might recoup their finasneial |
The Fretestante obiecied e i ) ' | Does the context in this care indicote that the word
jected to the dismissal of the appeal. { 1f the petitioners are right. and they have a right to i h hould b
i | | hesring should be given a mearing other ne i
.:U!«':I;mv . However, after argument before the Board, its Rule Ib was inter- i miss the appeal to the County Board of Appeals, then the il S ety meating
W, cMLE:m::BLE . BeatoR au pETHLCCING & LsRiaasl GE i given to k= uord by the Second Circuit Court of Apprals? The
e et ™ missal of the appeal at any time prior to i | eighteen ronthe in this case would run from the date of the e
WILLIAM ©. ; jee 1 word "heaving”, or the plural ‘hearings”. is used in several
] C. SCHEINER, JR. . IN THE CIRCUIT COURT decision. On Aujust 8, 1967, the Board signed an ordsr “that said Deput ning Commissionar's decision, The eighteen months period
o . i _ other place: in Rule 4 which is captioned, “Iomiduct of Hearings.”
= FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY appea ard the same is hereby diemisred.” would have already elspsed. Clearly in my judgment, this consti- i ke
In three of the four sections of that Rule, the word is used at
:_Xté-;’::ss; Rlu!'::ﬂ . Misc. Dicket No. 8 Protestants filed an appeal from that order to this tues prejudice and makes the Appellants aggrieved parties.
¥ G swmm . i ) b least once. In *he juigment of the Court, as used in Rule 4, the
5 :i; at s Folio 231 court. The petitioners have demurrs? and have asserted soveral | The third and final ground of the Demurrer is not quite
L Dr;n: ||l nz the County Board . : word must be onstrued to mean the taking of testimony and hearim
f ppeals for Baltimore County * Case # 3808 grounds for their demurrer. Two of these cive the court no concern) k as simple, and the answer to it is not as clear cut as the first
} — 3 Bk ot e £ of arguments before the Board. For example, Section a, - "All
members of the Board, conatituting such Board are [b two grounds. The County Board of Appesls interpreted its Rule 3.b h held by o £
‘ B earings the county ard of appeals shall be open tc the
4 ?%S;rs:.;g;:;nn IN THE . not proper parties. Maryland Rule B2a was amer?=d effective “An appeal may be withdra or dismissed at any time prior to the -
4 : . N ) | ! public.' This patently is directed to .he proceedings before the
and ” : + to broaden the Rule so as to avoid the guandary E conclusion of the hearing on said appeal®, to mean that the . - .
3 5 i B 3 . Board where testimory is taken and argument is heard. "No hearing
3 . SRR G E e decision of the Court of Appeals in | withdrawal or the dismissal could be entered at any time before
’ B e 15 shall bue pravate even Chowgh all partics agree,” in again directe
. R TR Adler v. Baltimore, 242 Md. 329. For years in Baltimorc County i the Board handed down its decision
£ ! . to the proceedings during which testimony is taken and argument
crnion appeals have been captioned exactly as was this one, and in my i The petitioners have referred the Court to several
- R . | b 1s heard. No one would conterd that anyore, other than board
b n this case the decizion of the Deputy Zoning Cormissiod- judgment the caption is proper in spite of the provisions of the E decisions which deal with the meaning of the word hearing. One of
T s 9- members, can attend the discussions °f the board comcerning theis
! . agverse to the petitioners, was rendered some time prior o | Maryland Rule referred to above. Second. that the Appellants are them is International vandina Machine Co, v. Commissioner, 37 Fed
o . y decision.
Wovember 15 1365. On that date the petitioners filed an appeal to | ROt "aggrieved parties.” It is argued that pot only are the 24 660 at 662. (Sccond Circuit) In that case the Second Circuit
the County Board of i : : i Section b., "The chairman shall regulate the course of
; i y Board of Appeals of Baltimore County. Thereafter, hear- | Protestants-Appellants not aggrieved by the order from which they was dealing with a rule of the Commissioner of Internal Revenue i
i hearing and shall rule upon provedural natters, applicatios
ings were held on four different days - apparently full days - the || have appealed. but the effect of that order is to make them the reading as follows: "Upon motion made, the board may. in its dis-
; B ) ’ | s =l " ) i aodifications and sbjections made during the course of the hearim
Y iast of wiich was April 27, 1967. oOn that date upon the conclusion || successful litigants. This argument has only surface app 1l so far ~retion, at any time hefore the conclusion ol “he hearing, permit
) . h b i 2 subject to the comcurrence of the majority of the Loard conducting
of testimony, tlLs parties., petitioners and protestants, announced Il as this Court is concerned. The Court cannot forget the expense a party to a proceeding to amend the p)sadings to conform to the
: S e e e e i et e it . i FAZYY. P e 4 the hearing.” Again. it seems clear to me that where the word
i T ccision. ¢n July 13, an ed by all parties in soning matters, with which the Court proofs.® It is intercsting to note that the rule there involved ~hearing" is used in that section, ‘it is directed to the pare of

the procesbimgs up Yo, but not including, the decision of the

case.

Section c.. “A he¢ .ring may be adjourned from time to
.
time for g.od cause shown and if the time and place of reconven-

ing the hearing is announced at adjournment. 1o further notlice

this is directed to

of reconvening shall be regquired.” Obviously.

s8 the a a1 at the time when they did, and the board had no
e AFgRt ¥ [ Mr, Smith: May I asx that the record show that the L AT TR
power the appea’ it did. i Aretiteg E
tRigtemins Hyagpeat vhen ¥ | jerttsomors ropuented authority of the court to answer the jetitafal nt pusting of preparty for Thn Sotars of Marey i e | 1S3
r 1 The next question presented to me i3 whether or not I L —
3 | Coury- Yos, 1 eun reter Lo that, The petitioners |
1 !
] ahewild, havinn made this deciaion, summarily remand the case to i [
durint the coursc ot argument asked le i conrt. if T overrulel
ith i that they should strike out the order |
the board with instructions th Y ool GrTer, to fila dn JREWAF o the Potition for A al inowhadh ~ FFuacry
> cide the case, or should/the oral |
ot Alsalasal and profocd to deckle (N <2 ' wauld be orted a rotacst the matter be returned to the |
i . 0t | g 531 TP
request of the petitioners that the case be reopencd for the u\ul[ s e A ¥ intieated & | o
. ¥
ivi : he short answer to
of additional testimony. 1t seems to me that t 14 ‘ R | 4 n
1 that question in that the board refused to open the case for the | . S—— E\L‘%E —rr— g
et thaL T have B rmission to file an ansves e w | IMPORTANT: MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COU IARYLAND |
b taking of additional testimony and the potitioncrs did ot take 4 A suistion of the| WAL TO DIVISION OF COLLECTION & RECEIPTS, COURT HOUSE, TOWSON 4, MAR | IMPORTANT: MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY,
. i strued by anyone as a ruling on the merits on u L ‘ : v L i e
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i 66-114-RX_=~ The Sisten of N-:rg -3- "Ab—lid-ix = The Sistens of Merc -4-
| RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION : BEFORE 'vai;: to the umfwl of the County Council, the —_—n
| County Board of Ay Il i
| from R-10 zone to R-A zane, and ey, aoon of Asecls dhall bove mubhority to adopt orid Equitable Life nsurance Co. of lowa vs. McNamara, i . . )
| Special Exception for Elevator : COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS omes :« time to ;-m- rules of proctica and procedure 1o ,;;TW__ Rule 5t1(5) of the Moryland Rules of Prasiice and Procadure, neither of whirh hove =y
Buildi cover the conduct of ity proceedings. Such rules may in- i

E/S Charles Street §50' North of H OF clude mll:; ::I‘u;i:'dm ':‘I‘!rs fees, mn'l'm:l and hearings In re Enger's Will, 30 N.W. 24, £94 ot 700 spplicability 1o the _resent cose, and the Board is impelled to rule that in the withir cose
1 Gittings Avenue conducted l; the manner in which the Chairmon aTechgets W e d,
| 9th District : BALTIMORE COUNTY of the Boord sholl be sele=ted and the term for which he shall . " . the petitioner tos the obislute permimive right to dismiss his cppeal under the Boara'
| The Sikten of Mercy in sarve o Chaifman, und alt ofher mattars desmed oppronrior |nr;n:|.o;nl:mw Mochine Co. v. Internal Revenve, i

The City of Baltirore, v No. 66=114-RX o necessary for the Board to conduct ifs proceedings. Said I -2 Rule 3 5.

Pet'tionens . e e T ione ki sppreed Ly ik Colndty Covacll State v. State Roods Commission, 131 S.€. 7

3 s e force and effact of low. e Ve PR OO Sobad e .
Store v. Chavez, 1137, 24 Purely o3 o matter of information, the Board would like 1o soy that it 5 ot

OPINION Jnder this Section the County Board of Appeals has adopled Rules of Dresent considering en omendment 1o its Rules, twbject, of coune, 1o approvel of the County

Chicogo Roilwoy Co. v. Blair, 20 F. 24 10 i

Practice and Procedure which were opproved by the County Council by Bill No. 108 Graont v. Michoels, 23 P. 2d Zou

Couneil, 1o limit the dismisnal of coses fo a time priee 1o the concluien of the toking of
This case comes befere the Board of Appeals from the Deputy Zoning
on January &, 1966, ond hance * * * ® have the force and effect of law, ™ A ok, JIN.Y.S. 2d 183 testimony.
‘Commissioner on an application for rezoning from R=10 to R-A, and for a Special People v. Blair, Y5, 3

Rule 3b. states = "An appecl may be withdrawn or dismissed ot any time prior to the

Exception for elevator sportments,  The Deputy Zoning Commissioner's decision Bowles v. Boer, 142F. 2d 787

The oppeal mut, therefore, be entered o dismine, ond the prior Crder
=onelusion of the hearing on said oppeal.®  The sole issue before tha Board ar this

having becn odverse, the appeal was faken by the petitiners. | Keown v. Keown, 121 N.E. 153 of the Deputy Zening Cormissioner remaing in offect.

time relates exclusively to the meaning of this Rule in the light of the oppellants® letter

Stote v. Ireland, 138 P. 26 569
The Board is making no decision as fo the merits of the case but will saly of dismissal filed in July of 1967, and its determination must hinge on the namow inter- ORDER GF DISMISSAL
. i . - . . i 5 S
point out that four days were spent in the taking of testimeny and appraximately half of pretation of the meaning of the word “hearing” os used in said Rules. It hos been sald Without cies! fnlsl sxhoiative. quatollons I oll o th 0Bave cfcms; o
o e s - For the racsons stoted in the above Opinien, it &5 thiy day of
another day wos occupied by o hearing and arguments of counsel on the subject matter that “the lang.age of a sratute is ifs own best exposirar®, snd even if at the time of the suffices fo say that a large number of them decl with the rule; of céministrative bodies and
11 prets TN nt with the I in Equitcble Life In August, 1967, by the County Board of Appeals ORDERID thet soic sppec! be ond the E
o this Opinion.  Following the conclusion of the taking of testimony on April 27, 1967 wdoption of the Rule the adopting authority hod something else in mind, rhe word must be SRERIN P Mt 40 Spth il nguage s ues:ia. Squvicole Lile: Irevioncy s
i some s hereby DISMISSED.
the Board announced that it would take the case urder advisement. N final Order hos =onstrued in its ordinary meoning in general parlance, and ipacifically its meaning to = v. Mehowors (supea):
been possed. practitioners before the Soard under the Rules o published. "Wla'ate inglined to accept tha dafinitin of heoting! Any appeal from this secisien mut be in cecordence with Chapter 1102,

a5 meaning the trial of .1 isve, including the introduetion
of the evidence, the crgumenty, the comideration by the

> i f Procedure, 1961 edition.
b-liogy e Snson A L subtitle B of the Maryland Fules of Procedure edi

On Junz 23, 1967 application was made by letter from counsel for the The mesning of this word hos been considered by many covtts, . apparently

i
pati prellant for an additional i hearing to ake further testimony. it was originally used in chancery proceedings, being analogous 1o the word “irial® a5 We have been able 1o find only one decision which would seem fo rula CGUNTY BOARD OF AFPEALS ]
This request was denied by the Board, whereupon on July 13, 1967 counsel for the used in th> law eourts and, subject to the brood powen =# chancery, har olways been con- 1o the conirary, a case perhaps not quite a5 dry as same athen cired sbove, i.e. Common= OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 3
s oo i Al T e B Hrved 9 embrace evay 565 in 0 chancery proceacing down 1o rd Inciding the il wealth of rennsylvani v. Seventeen Half Borrels of Beer, 54 Pa. Super 430, which involved| - B 3
the protestants, and a hearing was held on July 28, 1967 at which arguments were pre- decision ruling for or against any oorty o the causes  Tive “hearing™ thersfore is not o rula giving o cloimant the right 1o demand a jusy trial in coust within five doys after the Wlem 5. BT, S ;
santed pro and con on the right uder the opplicable rules o dismis the appesl under the concluded until same astion s faken which ray matecelly affect the rights of the portir. conclusion of the hearing. It was held in this cose that the claimant had five days after j ‘i i
circunstances os “ated above. This i <lsar on the authority of many cases, most of which ore ited in “Words and Fhises”, e Ko gl f oty e ot e e Boced ol = ‘

Vel, 19, p. 162, et seq.; 39 ColiSe, po B75, of sen; Black's Law Dictionmny, ameng E decision, for the ctvious reason that otherwise the rizimant could perish from thint during jana . > 1
The Boltimore County Zoning Regulations provide in Section 501.3: s st i um— ——— LT Tl Lol ——— “
While it is e that in common iow any plaintiff wos entitled fo digmiss : '
“1is suit ot any time prior to the actual entry of the verdict, this hos been changed oy
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|RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION BEFORE ‘
from k-10 z0ne 1o an R-A zone, |
and SPECIAL EXCEPTION for COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
Elevator Apariment Buildings |

E/S Charles Street 950' North r OF
of Gittings Avenve
9th Disirict BALTIMORE COUNTY

Tha Sisters of Marcy in the
City of kaltimore, Petitionen
C. ¢ 2B, Realty, Inc.,
Contract Purchaser H |

MNo. 88=114-RX

OPINION |

The pefitioners In this case seek a reclamification of a twenty-four acre
tract of land situated on the «cst 1ide of Charles Sireet approximately 950 feet north of
Gittings Avenue in the Ninth Election District of Baltimore County, from an R~10 zone
o an R=A zone and o special exception for Elevator Apartment Buildings.

In order for the reader to completely uadentand the litigation with regard
to this property, we will briefly cutline chronologically ihie history of this case before the
Board, and ity subsequent course through the Circuit Court for Baltimore County and the
Court of Appeals of Maryland.

The her ring of the case before the Board required four full davs of testimony,
the date of the loat hearing being April 27, 1967 at which time the Board concluded the
taking of festimony and hald the matter sub curla. On June 23, 1967 coumel for the
petitioners, by o letter fo the doard, requested o rupglemental heaiing 1o take further
testimony.  This requect wos denied by the Board. On July 13, 1967 coursel for the
petitioners filed o Motion to Dismiss Appeal before the Board. On July 25, 1967
counsel for the protestants filed = Molon in opposition. On July 28, 1967 the Board
held a special hearing to allaw counsel for bath sides to argue their Motions.  On
August 8, 1967 the Board possed on Order allowing the petitioners o Jismiss the o-oeal .
This Order was subsequently oppealed 1o the Circuit Court for Baltimore County by the
aHorney for the protestants . On Movember 17, 19467 the Circuit Court for Boltimore
County by Judge Practor reversed the Board's Order, ond remanded the cse fo the Boord
with instructions that the Board reach a decision on the merit; of the case. On
December 13, 1767 the petitioners, by their attorey, filed an Order of Appeal fiom
Judge Proctor's Order fo the Court of Appeals of Maryland.  On April 28, 1968 the
petitionen' attorey filed on Order to Dismiss their oppeal in the Court of Appeals of
Maryland, and the ase was subsequently remonded to the Board for ity decision.

C. ond B. Realty, Inc., the coatroct purchaser, proposes o mixture of
gurden aportments, town houses, ond mid-rise opartrsent buildings, totaling 454 apartment

Sisters of Marcy = #46~114=RX

Sisters of Mercy - Fé6-114-RX

The mid-rise buildings are six cnd ei

cnits on the subject property. stories
respactively, and from the testimony will be 54 feet aagl 72 feet in the oir respactively.
The property is rectangulor in shape having 855 feet of frontage on the east side of
Charles Sireet extending for a depth of 2100 feet easterly to Bellona Avenve.  The
swhbject tract has 510 foet of frontogie on the west side of Bellona Avenue. It is part
of a larger (48 acre) tract of grovad owned by the Sistens of Mercy, @ Catholic Order
which has oczupied the pn rerty since 1920 and hos used the property as a nursing home.

The subject truct is completely surrounded by residentially zoned land.
The zoning to the north of the subject property is R=10, ond the portion of that land that
is not owned by the Sisters of Mercy is developed with substantial cottage houses ranging
in value from $30,000 to $40,000.  West of the subject property, ocross Charles Street,
is tha Elkridge Club which is zoned R-20 and is presently being uied for o golf course.
South of the subject property the 13aing is R-20 and R-10. This land is also developed
with substantial cottage houses ranging in value, from the testimony, from $50,000 o in
excess of §125,200.  Easterly, across Bellona Avenue, the zoning ir R~G, ond the land
is developed in o substantiol group house development known as Radgers Forge.

Francis X. Gallagher, Esq. testified on behalf of the Sisters of Mercy os
their attomey, that the Sisters have entered into = contract of sale with C. and 8. Realty,
Inc. 1o zell C. and B. the twenty-four ocre parcel for $30,000 an acre contingent upon
the contract purchaser's being able to obtain R-A zoning. He further testified that
the Sisters presently intend fo refain the remaining twenty ~four acres of their proparty,
‘and that the Sisters wish to sell the subject troct for the highest price obtainable in order
#o build a new nursing home..

All of the witnusses for both the petitioners ond the protestonts agreed that
the topography of the land is sitable for ony sort of residentiol development including
R=10. One of the principals of C. and B. Reolty, Inc. testified that he felr that the
land wes too valuoble for single family cottoge residences, hawever, he did ogree .hat
he did not think that it would be any problem obraining $8, 000 per lot if the property
were developed in its R-10 clawification.

Expert wimesses oppearing on beha!f of the petitioners testified o various
changes in the neighborhood since the odoption of the comprehensive zoning map for the
Ninth Disirict in November of 1955. A realtor testifying for the pefitioners stated
that in his opinion there were many road changes in the area; such as, the cpening of the
Bultime,o County Beltway in 1962; the dualization of Charles Street and it extencion
northerly to the Boltimore County Beltway in 1958; Case #5213, the reclasification of
the Charles Fountain Apartments from R=10 fo R-A, appraximately 1500 feet north of the

| two miles away

Sisters of Mercy - #66-114-RX

subject property; and vorious other reclossificatisns east of the property along the York
Rood, perticularly Case #66-105, the property of the St. Vincent's Orphanage, which was
o reclawification from R-6 to Business Local, He dii' ogree, hawever, that none of
the changes he referred to can be seen from the subject property, and that all of the
changes, except the Charles Fountain Apartments, were from threc~quartens of o mile fo
An examinction of the zoning map shews the Baltimore County Beltway
to be nearly three miles north of the subject troct, while the Greoter Baltimore Medical
Cente: and the St. Joseph's Hospital ore in excess of o mile away from th subject property.
There was confiicting testimony by traffic experts who testified on behalf
of both ine petitioner: and the protestants. However, in view of the Board's
decision with regard o the reclasification we do nol feel it necessary to go into this
testimony, nor to make a determination as to whether cr not the proposed apartmeat project
would, in foct, create congestion on the surrounding streets .

George E. Gaovrelis, Director of Planning for Baltimore County, sestified
that in 1955 ot tha time of the odoption of the Minth District comprehensive zoning map
there was not in existence any criteric for apartment location, nor was there any demond
for apartment zoning in 1955, He testified that ihe subject tract, from the stondpaint
of accessibility and location on o major arterial highway, does comply with one of the
present criterions for opartment zoning. He did stote thot uswally oportment: cre not
proposed in the middle of o cattage houte complex without relctionship to major streets,
and that a reclasificotion here "could" constitute o change in the neighborhaod.

The petitioners produced testimoay by an enginasr as to the availability of
utilities, and without going into detail as to his testimony he testified to general improve~
ments and rainforcements to the sewer and water systems in the area.

Bernard Willemain, o recognized expart in the fisld of city plonning,
testified that the chorocter of Chorles Street, from Univensity Parkwoy in Baltimare City
rortherly to the Baltimore County Bsltway, is o mixture of large hemes, apartments, and
He further testified that the Ninth District map mode litile, if ony,
provision for apartments in 1935, ond it would have been logical in his opinion 1o place
In his opinion the utility changes, road changes, and changes
in land use justify the reclasmification requested.

institutional uses.

R-A zoning on this lond.

Buford M. Haydes, an expert in the fleld cf city plenning testifying on
behalf of the protestanis, disagreed with Mr. Willemain, ond stoted thot in his opinion the
map was correct and that thers have been no changes in the immedicte area fo justify the
requested reclasification. He felt thot the Charles Fountain Apartmenss have no
efrect on the subject property, ond that the other changes testified 1o by the petition '

Sisteis of Mercy - #66-114-RX

witnesses were foo remote to have ory effect on the neighborhood He stared that he
zou'd not in his opinion see how any: of the reclaaif cotlons olong the York Rood that were
menticned by Mr. Klous, who testified on beholf of the petitioners, hove ony influence on
the subject property. He felt vaey strongly thot the propased apartment zoning was not
compatibie with the srrounding lond uses, and that the erection of an eight-siory cpartment
buildirg on o piece of properry only 180 feet in width would definitely be detriental 1o
Alsa, he felt strongly that the character of the community & definitel;
single family residentiel homes, ond that there wos no error in zoning this proparty R-10 in
1955 in view of the ing R-10 and R-20

he community .

C. Gordon Gilbert, on expert realtur testifying on behalf of the provestann,
disogreed with *he petitioners' witnesses, ond stated that he did not feel that the R-10 zoning
here is in error, ond that in his opinion o general need for apartments does not justify
oportment use here between the existing R-10 and R-20 zones He falt that the rood
improvements are too remate .3 have any effect on the subject property .
that the reclassifications and other changes cited by the petitionen' witnesses were foo
remote to offect the subject property . He stated thot in his opinion the development
of this property o1 proposed would definitely be detrimental to the surounding property
becouse it would constitute o change in the character of the neighborhood, and wauld
lower value: of the homes in the arec. He further testified thot he fecred o reclamifi=
€ation here might leod to @ requast for o reclassification on the bolance of the Sisters’
property. He testified that in his opinion the type of “road change  that would effect
a property would be ons where o new major road went thisugh the property, or completely
olongside the property . He did no? feel that the road rtanges relied on by the
petitionens cffected the property becouse the character of development ulong Charles Street

He also felt

is generally the some now os it wos in 1955,

Numerous residents of the area testifiec in oppasition fo the proposed
reclarsification ond special exception, and in general most of the wimesses felt that the
proposal would crecte taffic congestion; would deprecicte the volue of their homes;
would be detrimentel to th  general health, sofery, ond welfure of the community; ond
that the reclassification here woulG constitute o change in the character of the neighborhood
that would be completely Incompatible with the existing homes in the srea.

In order to be eonsistent e Boord feels constrained o follow ifs decision in
Coss #63-145-R, the patition of Williom T. Childs, et ol, on the ecst side of Chorles Street
opproximately 1600 feet north of the subject property, wherein the sene general changes in
roods, institutional uses, etc. were found not o justify o reclassificction from an R=10 zane
For the reasons given obove, the Boord feels thet the petitioners have
20ning map, nor

%o an R=A zone.
foiled to overcome the of of the comps
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